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value of such improvement shall be considered, and at the end of six
years the total value of such improvement shall be considered.

Sec, 2. The purpose of this act is to provide an incentive to
the improvement of older residential properties and thereby retard the
growth of slums. Information concerning the provisions of Laws
1967, Chapter 682, as amended, shall be furnished to each person re-
ceiving a building permit for improving any single or multiple dwell-
ing property, more than 20 years old, located within the county of
Ramsey.

Sec, 3. No application for delayed assessment hereunder shall
be accepted by the county assessor of Ramsey county on or after July
1,4969/977.

Sec. 4. This act takes effect when approved by the governing
body of the county of Ramsey, and upon compliance with the provi-
sions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 993^5. F. No. 1248

An act relating to use of oleomargarine and other butter sub-
stitutes in state institutions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sec-
tion 33.095.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3 3.095, is
amended to read:

33.095 Butter substitutes; use in state institutions;
exception. The service of oleomargarine or any other butter substi-
tute to the inmates of any state institutions as a substitute for table
butter is hereby prohibited except such substitution may be ordered
by the institution superintendent when necessary for the health of a
specific patient or inmate, and as directed by the physician in charge
of this patient or inmate. When approved by the medical director, or
if there be none, by the superintendent of the institution, oleomarga-
rine or any other butter substitute may be served to one or more in-
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mates for the purpose of conducting medical research on the effect of
animal fat in the diet of humans.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 994—S. F. No. 1304

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Special School District No. 1 of the city
of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 462, Section 3, Sub-
division 7, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 462, Section 3, Subdivision 7,
as amended and renumbered as Subdivision 10 by Laws 1963, Chap-
ter 645, Section 3, and as further amended by Laws 1967, Chapter
661, Section 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 10. Special school district No. 1; bonds. As used in
this act the word "project" shall mean any proposed new or enlarged
school building site, any proposed new school building or any pro-
posed new addition to a school building, and "undertaking" shall
mean any other purpose for which bonds may be issued as authorized
in this subdivision. Subject to the limitations of subdivision 11, the
special independent school district of Minneapolis may issue and sell
bonds with the approval of 53 percent of the electors voting on the
question at a general school district election, or at a school district
election held at the same time and place within the district as a state
general or primary election, as determined by the board of education.
Subject to the provisions of subdivision 11, the school district may also
by a two-third majority vote of all the members of its board of educa-
tion and without any election by the voters of the district, issue and
sell in each calendar year bonds of such district in an amount not to
exceed one-half of one percent of the assessed value of the taxable
property in such district (plus, for each of the calendar years 1970
through 1974, an amount not to exceed the amount of indebtedness
to be retired during the said calendar year; with an additional provi-
sion that any amount of bonds so authorized for sale in a specific year
and not sold can be carried forward and sold in the year immediately
following); provided, however, that the board shall submit the list of
projects and undertakings to be financed by such proposed issue to
the city planning commission as provided in subdivision 11 (c) prior
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